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ABSTRACT 

According to the Assyrian sources, Sennacherib, King of Assyria (704-681 BCE) went on a campaign to the West to quell a rebellion in 701 

BCE. During his campaign he conducted a pitched battle against the forces of Egypt and Kush and won the war. However, according to the 

Biblical narrative the Assyrians suffered an enormous defeat by the angel of God. Furthermore, the Kushite ruler who came to the aid of the 

Judean forces was Tirhakah ( =Taharqa), King of Kush, who ascended the throne of Egypt-and-Kush only eleven years later, in 690 BCE. 

How then, can we explain the mentioning ofTaharqa in the biblical account? Is the information that he was present in the events of701 BCE 

an anachronism or is it historically reliable? Can his role in the events be determined? Who won the war - Sennacherib, King of Assyria or 

Taharqa, King of Kush (and his ally, Hezekiah, King of Judah)? Did Sennacherib conduct two campaigns against the Levant, as some have 

suggested? The purpose of the article is to address these questions. 

A ccording to the Assyrian sources, Sennacherib, King of 

Assyria (704-681 BCE) ascended the throne after the 

untimely death in battle of his father, Sargon II (721-
705 BCE). The Assyrian vassals immediately reacted to Sargon's 

death and rebelled against their overlord. After waging war against 

Babylonia, Sennacherib finally campaigned against the Levant in 

his fourth regnal year (701 BCE), entitled in his inscriptions his 

third campaign. According to Sennacherib's inscriptions, he 

received homage from the submissive rulers of Phoenicia, Philistia 

and Transjordan. He then conquered the rebelling kingdom of 

Sidon (and Tyre) and replaced its king, Luli, who fled to Cyprus; 

Sennacherib then marched south, conquered Ashkelon, and 

deported its king; he slew the instigating officials and nobles of 

Eqron and reinstated, Padi, its king; he defeated the Egyptian and 

Kushite forces, who fought a pitched battle against the 

Assyrians: 

( 42) (As for) the governors, the nobles, and the people 

of Ekron ... They formed a confederation with the kings 

of Egypt (and) the archers, chariots, (and) horses of the 

king of the land of Melu a, forces without number, 

and they came to their aid. ( 44) In the plain of the city 

ofEltekeh, they sharpened their weapons while drawing 

up in battle line before me. With the support of ( the 

god) Assur, my lord, I fought with them and defeated 

them. ( 45) In the thick of battle, I captured alive the 

Egyptian charioteers (and) princes (DUMU MES 

LUGAL.MES KUR mu u ra-a-a), together with the 

charioteers of the king of the land Melu a (emphasis 

mine). 1 

The Assyrians described this military encounter as a victory 

over the Kushite and Egyptian force - in terms of a victory of the 

forces of light over the forces of chaos, alluding to the victory of 

Marduk ( or the god Assur his Assyrian counterpart) against 

Tiamat and her gang in the Enuma Elis myth.2 The third campaign 

was also the focus of the decoration of the throne-room, as has 

recently been suggested by Russell and accepted by Uehlinger.3 In 

this room at least three episodes of the 701 campaign were 

recorded: the escape of Luli from Sidon, the possible capitulation 

of Hezekiah, and immediately adjoining this scene, thus claiming 

temporary and geographical proximity and continuity of events, 

the preparations of the Assyrian army for war, followed by a 

pitched battle - most probably against the Egyptian-Kushite army 

in the next scene. The outcome of the battle is clear. The Assyrians 

routed the fleeing enemy, which tried to cross a flowing river, 

possibly hinting to the border ofEgypt.4 Thus, the Assyrian reliefs 

depicted a pitched battle, probably the battle at Elteqeh, in 

conjunction with the blockade of Jerusalem(?). 
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Scholars have noted two discrepancies between the 

Biblical story and the Assyrian text and known Egyptian 

history: 
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After reinstating Padi, the loyal king ofEqron on his throne, 

Sennacherib describes the submission of Hezekiah, King ofJudah, 

and his payment of a heavy tribute. 

This campaign is also described in several biblical sources. 

The main narrative can be found in 2 Kgs 18:13-19:37 and a 

parallel with minor changes in the Book of Isaiah 36-37. The 

biblical story of Sennacherib's campaign against Jerusalem has 

been discussed in numerous publications. Already in the mid 19th 

century, the Hezekiah-Isaiah narrative (Isa 36-37) has been 

identified as a composite literary creation, where the literary seems 

were detected. According to Stade,5 the narrative was constructed 

by different sources: a chronistic record labeled "Source A" (2 Kgs 

18: 14-16 which is absent in the Book oflsaiah). The chronistic 

record reports about Hezekiah's tribute payment and subjugation 

to Sennacherib. It seems to be in accordance with the Annals of 

Sennacherib and is dated to the immediate aftermath of 

Sennacherib's campaign.6 Stade suggested that two independent 

traditions about the delivery from the Assyrian threat have been 

combined into one story: (a) The first story, 2 Kgs 18: 13, l 7-

l 9:9a was labeled B 1 and (b) the second 2 Kgs 196-3 7 was labeled 

B2. This division mentioned only one complete closing for two 

narratives. Stade's hypothesis was further refined in 1967 by 

Childs,7 who argued, that 2 Kgs 19:36-37 is the original ending of 

the first story, while 2 Kgs 19:35 is the end of the second.8 The 

majority of scholars agreed with the Stade-Childs hypothesis that 

the narrative was created by combining three different sources.9 

THE B 1 SOURCE 

When the Assyrian forces arrived at the walls of Jerusalem, 

Rab faqe, the representative of Sennacherib, faced the Judean 

emissaries with threatening words, exercising psychological 

pressure upon the besieged to surrender. Rab faqe addresses a 

J udean delegation of high officials and opened his first speech with 

a formal opening "Say to Hezekiah: 'Thus says the great king, the 

king of Assyria"' .10 He then started his negotiations with 

discouraging arguments: 

"On whom do you depend, that you rebel against me? 

Look, I know you are depending on Egypt, that 

splintered reed of a staff, which pierces the hand of 

anyone who leans on it! Such is Pharaoh King of Egypt 

to all who depend on him"(2 Kgs 18: 20-21/ Isa 36: 5-

6). 

In the following verse 2 Kgs 18:22/ Isa 36:7, Rab faqe 
mentioned a theological argument, which authenticity has been 
debated, and it seems not to be original, but a later insertion. 11 The 

third argument is again military, and tackles Hezekiah's reliance 

on Egyptian equipment for open field battle, namely horses and 

chariots for his soldiers, equipment which is totally unsuitable and 

irrelevant for an upcoming siege against Jerusalem.12 

"Come now, make a wager with my master the king of 

Assyria: I will give you two thousand horses, if you are 

able on your part to set riders on them. How then can 

you repulse a single representative ( )13 among the 

least of my master's servants, when you rely on Egypt for 

chariots and for horsemen?" (Isa 36:8-9). 

Thus, if 2 Kgs 18:22/lsa 36:7 is a late interpolation, as the 

majority of scholars think, both original sequential verses deal with 

Hezekiah's military reliance upon Egypt and upon his own forces 

for the deliverance ofJudah from the Assyrians. 

In 2 Kgs l 9:9a/ lsa 379a, Tirhakah ( =Kushite Taharqa) 'king 
of Kush' is mentioned in connection with the Assyrian withdrawal 

from Judah, possibly materializing the military option which Rab 
faqe so degraded. 

The end of Sennacherib's campaign is described in 

miraculous terms: 

That very night14 the angel of the LORD set out and 

struck down one hundred eighty-five thousand in the 

camp of the Assyrians; when morning dawned, they 

were all dead bodies (2 Kgs 19:35/ Isa 37:36). 

1. The designation ofTaharqa as King of Kush does 

not fit the events of 701, since Taharqa ascended 

the throne of Kush in 690BCE, eleven years after 

the campaign of701 and ruled in Kush and Egypt 

until 664 BCE. 15 

2. According to the Assyrian sources as well as the 
chronistic source in 2 Kgs 18: 13-16 Sennacherib's 

campaign ended with an Assyrian victory and with 

the subjugation of the entire Levant to the 

Assyrians. 

The question arises how to explain the mention ofTaharqa, 

King of Kush in the biblical account, and therefore the 

information that he was present in the events of 701 BCE as 

historically reliable? In that case, can Taharqa's role in the events 

be determined? I will address these questions as follows. 

A. The MentioningofTaharqa, King of Kush (2 Kgs. 19: 
9/ Isa. 37: 9) 

In order to solve the discrepancy between the Biblical note, 
where Taharqa is designated "King of Kush", and the historical 

data from Egypt, in which Taharqa ascended the throne only in 

690 BCE (as well as to solve the discrepancy between the Biblical 

account with the Assyrian description of Sennacherib's campaign 

against Judah), the following solutions were offered: 
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1. Two Campaigns Theory 

The description of the Assyrian onslaught against Judah in 2 
Kgs. 18:13-16 (source A) 16 seemed to be corroborated by the 

Assyrian annals of Sennacherib which were discovered and 

deciphered in the mid 19th century. 17 The adjoining narratives in 

the book of Kings (18:17-19:37 / Isa. 36-37 = sources Bl and B2 
of Stade18 and of Childs19), which describe the arrival of the 

Assyrian delegations demanding immediate surrender by 

Hezekiah after he already had done so, seem to contradict the 

foregoing description. Modern scholars mention several solutions 

for this lack of corroboration between the different parts of the 

narrative. 

The first solution was to reconstruct the events as different 

sequel episodes of the same campaign according to their order of 

appearance in the Biblical narrative. First Hezekiah surrendered to 

Sennacherib, but for some reason, Sennacherib changed his mind 

and demanded full surrender and deportation.20 

The second solution was that source A (2 Kgs. 18: 14-16, 

with its close Assyrian Parallel) is the summary of the campaign, 

while the B sources described in detail are episodes within the 

campaign.21 

Noting the discrepancy between the complete surrender of 

Hezekiah in source A as opposed to the miraculous delivery of 

Jerusalem, the destruction of the Assyrian army and the murder of 

Sennacherib in sources Bl and B2, a third solution was proposed, 

namely that these sources (A, Bl and B2) telescope (at least two) 

different campaigns, suggesting that the Biblical account has 

conflated two different wars into a single campaign. Some scholars 

suggested that the first campaign occurred during the reign of 

Sargon (in 715 or 714 BCE, the fourteenth year ofHezekiah22 [2 

Kgs. 18: 13]), when Sennacherib was crown prince.23 Others 

suggested that the second campaign occurred in 698 BCE,24 

within a few years from the 701 BCE capitulation of Judah. 

However, this campaign is difficult to fit into the attested 

campaigns of Sennacherib in his surviving annals until the fall of 

Babylon in 689 BCE, after which there are no more dated 

historical sources from his reign. Thus, a second campaign of 

Sennacherib against Jerusalem was postulated after the cessation 
of Assyrian annals in 689 BCE.25 This proposed date for the 

campaign also seemed to fit the mention of Tirhaqa as King of 

Kush (=Taharqa) in 2 Kgs 19:9; Isa. 37:9 during the campaign, 
since he ascended the throne of Kush in 690 BCE.26 Furthermore, 

according to the low chronology of the reign of Hezekiah, 

mentioned in 2 Kgs 18:13, the campaign had to occur before the 

death of Hezekiah in 686 BCE.27 The results of this campaign, 

according to the supporters of the two campaigns theory, were 

disastrous for the Assyrians (2 Kgs 19:35/ Isa 37:36). 

As a result of the publication in 1949 of Taharqa's royal 
inscriptions from the temple of Amun at Kawa, Sudan, the 'two 

campaigns theory' received an alleged corroboration and came 

again in vogue. In Kawa Stela V it is stated that Taharqa was sent 

by Pharaoh Shebitku28 as a youth of twenty years old together with 

an army to the North.29 Macadam,30 the excavator of Kawa, 

wrongly assumed that T aharqa was 20 when he ascended the throne 

as coregent until he became sole ruler in his sixth regnal year ( 685 

BCE). Accordingly, he was only nine years old during 

Sennacherib's campaign in 701, and clearly could not have 

participated in the battle against the Assyrians, let alone lead it 

(emphasis mine). This reading strengthened the opinion that 

Sennacherib conducted a second campaign against Judah between 

the years 690 and 686, Hezekiah's approximated year of death. 

Many accepted this view uncritically. 31 

However, many Egyptologists32 showed that T aharqa was 20 

years old when he was recruited in Kush by Pharaoh Shebitku and 

sailed northwards together with a great army, and not when he 

ascended the throne.33 Thus, according to Taharqa's own 

inscription, he was old enough when arriving with an army in 

northern Egypt. He may have participated in the battle between 

Assyria and Kush in 701 BCE, and could technically even have 

commanded the army. 

William Shea, the main remaining advocate for the "two 

campaigns theory", re-dates, reinterprets and assigns texts to the 

period of the alleged second campaign in series of articles.34 In the 

following I shall discuss the relevance of Shea's related sources to 

the "two campaigns theory". 

1.1 The ''Azeqah Inscription" 

According to Shea, the famous "Azeqah inscription" (BM 81-

3-23,131 ), describing in a highly literary style the conquest of 

Azeqah in the Judean Shephelah, should not be ascribed to the 

days of Sargon, as Tadmor, Galil, Frahm and Becking have 

suggested,35 or to the campaign of701 as Na'aman thought.36 Shea 

dates this text, based on the writing of the divine name of the god 

Ashur as AN.SAR to the period after the conquest of Babylon. 37 

However, the use of the writing AN.SAR for the god Ashur is 

clearly attested from the beginning of the reign of Sargon, and it is 

not possible on the basis of its appearance in the text to decide if 
this name was written in the days of Sargon II or Sennacherib.38 

1.2. The Mention ofYeore Ma or in Isa 37:25/ 2 Kgs 

19:24 and the Hydrological Works on Mount Mu ri 

Shea's next point was to use as support for the second 

campaign theory the interpretation of the biblical verse Isaiah 37: 

25/2 Kgs 19:24 in Sennacherib's taunt song. Virtually, most 

modern translators and commentators have identified in the verse 

"I dried up with the sole of my foot all the rivers of ",39 the 

phrase as the Nile of Egypt, accepting that is 

an alternate name for Egypt. Since the first Assyrian King to 

conquer Egypt was Esarhaddon (671 BCE), and not Sennacherib, 

as was claimed in the taunt song, this verse was thought to refer to 

Esarhaddon.40 Others claimed that the fact that the taunt song 

exalted Sennacherib instead of Esarhaddon for conquering Egypt 

proves that there was a distance in time between the narrator and 

the event. Furthermore, a proximity to the thought of Deutero-
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Isaiah, where Yhwh dried up rivers and seas (Isa 44:27; 50:2; 
51:10), was felc.41 Thus, che verse was considered lace. 

However, che identification of with Egypt , ,md 
chus connecting chis verse co Sennacherib's successors was 
contested. Ir has been noted chat nor a single ancient version is 
acquainted with this uncommon equivalent (i.e. ) of 

".
42 T,twil has suggested that should be identified 

with Mount , and that the verse described the hydrological 
endeavors which were completed in 694 BCE.ii Thus, according 
co Tawil, followed by Shea, Senmtcherib muse h,tve campaigned in 

Judah after 694, since these projects were mentioned in che taunt 
song ofisaiah.44 

Kitchen and Yurco rejected this interpretation, since the text 
in its final form was dearly edited after the murder of Sennacherib 
in 681 BCE, and one cannot learn from the reference about a 
second campaign ag,tinst Judah after 701.45 Furthermore, as 

Weissert has noted, it would seem that is derived from 
cheroot in the maqtal form, meaning "place of dripping water". 

Thus, chis verse should not be connected any more, neither co 

Egypt and its conquest, nor co the GN Mount , and 
consequencly, cannot be used as an indication of a second 
campaign by Sennacherib ,tgainscJudah after 690 BCE.46 

1.3. 'J."he Adon Papyrus 

An Aramaic letter which was discovered in a day jar at 
Saqqarah in 1942. It was immediately designated "An Aramaic 
contemporary of the Lachish letters", ,md was dated co the end of 
che Seventh century BCE during Nebuchadnezzar's conquest of 
chc Levant ( ca. 604 BCE). The letter was written by a certain ruler, 
named Adon-[ xx?], and was addressed to the king of Egypt. It 
contained an appeal to Pharaoh for help against the king of 
Babylon, which had advanced as far as Aphek. The locality of 
Adon was disputed bur according to a demotic address on chc 
verso of che papyrus, che ruler sent the lccccr most probably from 
Eqron in the Philistine Shephdah.17 

This dating has been contested by Krahmalkov, who daces the 
papyrus to ca. 702 BCE and claims that the leccer describes the 
Babylonian diplomatic embassy sent by Merodach lhladan II, 
KingofBabylon to the southern Levant (Cf 2 Kgs 20:12-19). He 
furthermore identifies the remains of the letters lndtPr in line 9 as 

Sanduarri, King of Kundu and Sissu in the Taurus range, who 
conspired with the king of Tyre against Assyria in the days of 

Esarhaddon, and may have started his instigations already in the 
days of Sennacherib.48 Shea proposed dating che letter later in 
Sennacherib's reign (ca. 688/687 BCE) closer in time to the reign 
ofEsarhaddon. He claimed that the designation "King ofl3abylon" 
would be used by Sennacherib after his conquest of chat city in 689 
BCE. Contrary to Shea's ,tssercion, it seems that following 
Senn,tcherib's Ktbylonian problem, he w,ts very reluctant to use 
che title "king of l3abylon" in his inscriptions. After che conquest 

of Babylon in 689, administrative texts in Babylon were 

posthumously dared in 688 and 687 BCE co che regnal years ofhis 
lace son, Assurnadinsumi's (several years after his death in 694 

BCE). The first inscribed legal text from Babylonia, dated co 
Sennacherib, bearing the title King of Assur (and not King of 

Babylonia!) is from 686 BCE.49 In Sennacherib's Royal 
Inscriptions he does not use the title King of Karduni,tsh 
(Babylonia). In his royal inscriptions, Esarhaddon terms himself 
governor ofl3abylon, king of Sumer and Akkad. Even if one could 
claim that the Assyrian king was king of Babylonia, there is no 
re:tson for an Egyptian vassal trying to save his life, co call him in a 
letter of distress, King of Babylon, instead of King of Assyri,t, 
which Sennacherib and Esarhaddon definitely were. 

Green cried to identify the dace of the events with more 

precision. so The title , equivalent of aldcadian be! sarrani 
'lord of kings' which is occurs about 40 times in texts from the 

reign of Esarhaddon and Ashurbanipal ( the majority in the latter's 
reign), and continued in use in imperial Aramaic during the 

Persian period (Dan. 2:47), Green chooses co date the letter to the 
reign of Esarhaddon. This seems to be tempering with the 
evidence in order co reach the wished for dating. Next, Green 

ratified the reading snclwr as Sanduarri, King of Kun du and Sissu. 

The following word, which was previously read as wspr and 

translated as "and a letter. .. " he read as "wspw" and his end" hinting 

at Sanduarri's decapitation by Esarhaddon in 677. However, while 
the word may denote the demise of a person, chc suffixed noun 

before the personal name of Sanduarri malccs it difficult to 
connect between "his end" and the following name of Sanduarri 

without connecting them without a genitive. Furthermore, chis 
retding Gmnoc be corrobornced, since the papyrus is broken 
cxaccly at the top of the letter r/w and there is no way co discern if 
the hook was dosed or open. SI Green further proposed to identify 
che route of the king as coming from Sissu (reading in line 4 

mz(!s) ). This reading seems quite speculative and does not reflect 

the akkadian transcription.52 The order of events in Esarhaddon's 
inscriptions also speaks against Green's reconstruction. The 
capture of Abdimilkuti, king of Sidon, is first mentioned and his 
beheading occurred in the month of Tishri (VII). Only then is 
Sanduarri captured in the mountains to which he fled, and his 
subsequent beheading is dated in the month of Adaru (XII), some 
five months later.53 It would seem that Green's reconstructed 
direction of movement from Cilicia to Sidon should be reversed. 

From analyzing the demotic docket, Yurco rightly concluded 
that the letter could not have been written before the 650's since 

the demotic script had not been developed before that time.54 It 
muse be added, chat if che docker was written by an official cleric, 
it would have been inscribed in abnormal hieratic, the official 
script used by the 25th dynasty, ideologically and politically 
distinguished from the Saice demotic script. Thus, despite che 
recent attempts to redace the Adon P,tpyrns, its dace should better 
remain ,tt the end of the seventh century BCE, as originally 
proposed. 
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1.4. A Text of Taharqa from the Bark-Sanctuary at 

Karnak 

In 1975 Vernus reconstructed, collated and published a text 
found on a bdly damaged series of blocks, which adjoined the 
bark-sanctuary at Karnak on the back of the Annals ofThucmosis 

III. These blocks were formerly attributed to Shoshcnq I or to 
Osorkon II. According to Vernus, this inscription should be 
assigned co T aharqa md it reflects the Assyri,m adnnce towards 

Egypt and Egypt's cempornry control over che Levant ,md its loss. 
Vernus and Spalinger have noted chc special tone of the text and 
the degree of piety, supplication and personal responsibility 
expressed by the king. The text has no date, but basing their 
arguments especially on cols. 555 and 1656 of the text, Vern us dated 
the text co the period between years 14 and 17 ofT aharqa ( 677 / 6-

674/ 3 B. C.). Spalinger dated the text to 675 BCE and connected 
the text with Esarhaddon's subjugation of Phoenicia in 676 BCE, 
thus before the successful battle ofTaharqa against the Assyrians 
in 673 on Egyptian soil. 57 Shea states that the relevant Assyrian 
texts do not mention any contact with Egyptian troops during che 
campaigns of 679 to chc Brook of Eb'}'Pt and in 676 against 

Phoenicia, and claims that no Assyrian-E!:,,yptian confrontation 
occurred during these years.58 Since the military confrontations 

between Assyria and Egypt did not cake place during the early years 
of Esarhaddon, before 675, che Assyro-Kushice military contacts 
should be sought earlier, during the years in chc reign of 
Sennacherib, which were contemporaneous with the reign of 
Taharqa (690-681 BCE).59 However, it is my opinion that this 
unique text, which is ,t prayer ofT aharqa co che god Amun in order 

co save his children, should be dated after chc Assyrian conquest of 
E!:,rypt and chc caprnre of chc Kushice heir apparent and son of 
Taharqa, -Ushanhuru in 671 BCE.60 This text as well, 

has no relevance co an unattested second battle between Assyria 
and Egypt during the reign of Sennacherib, in which the Egyptians 
had the upper hand. 

1. 5. The Sheikh La bib Storeroom Text.frorn Karnak 

In 1993 Redford published a preliminary edition of a 
fragmentary text from Karnak. The name of the King did nor 
survive. Mention is made of neglecting a cult of an unnamed god; 
a victory over an unnamed opponent; the talcing of prisoners and 
their settlement with their cattle in villages and the occurrence of 
a gre,tc flood. Redford, based on che occurrence of the flood, 
attributed this text co T aharq,t. He identified che defe,tced enemy 

as "some Libyan group".61 Shea asserts chat this text provides 
Egyptian evidence in support of the two-campaign theory. He 
claims that the defeated enemy was Sennacherib and that the 
events appe,tr in chronological order, namely, th,tt all military 
engagements preceded the Nile flood ofT aharqa's famous flood in 
regnal year 6 (685 BCE), and thus should be assigned to che years 
689-686, the years of Sennacherib's alleged second campaign 

to che West.62 Cogan countered Shea's arguments on bibliGJ and 
historical grounds.63 Furthermore, if Taharqa defeated the 

Assyrians, the world's superpower, in a pitched battle during his 
early regnal years, one expects that he would boast about it. 
However, strangely enough, he did not do so in even one of his 
numerous monumental inscriptions from Kaw,t, dated co his first 
decade.64 Finally, Revez has prepared an edition of this fragmented 
text and dates it to the Third Intermediate Pcriod.65 So, this text 
as well, seems to be irrelevant to the question of the two campaign 
theory, and should he left ouc of the discussion. Thus, with no new 
relevant evidence at our disposal, the theory of Sennacherib's cwo 

campaigns should be discarded until new evidence emerges. W e 
can now turn to additional attempts to explain the mentioning of 

T aharqa, as King of Kush, during the confrontation between 
Sennacherib and the Kushites in 701 BCE. 

2. Prolepsis 

The Biblical text mentioning T aharqa as King of Kush muse 
have been written after his accession to the throne. Kitchen 

explained this solution as follows: 

"In 681 BC, T aharqa has already been king.for 10 years, 

and so he was thus GJled 'king' in chese narrncives of 681 

BC or after. So simple! Taharqa himself did exact/,y the 

same; as prince, he brought troops north co king 
Shebitku, but in narrating this later on, while king, he 

terms himself'His Majesty' in speaking of the pre-kingly 
episode. It is the same today, as when one says 'Queen 
Elizabeth II was born in 1926' - she was, but not as 
queen then - if one pedantically had called her 'Princess 
Elizabeth', who was meant might not be clear. All chis is 
the universal use of prolepsis, not anachronism. The 
Hebrew writers do not say that Taharqa bore kingly tides 
in 701 BC ... "66 

3. Anachronism, Scribal Mistake, Faulty Gloss or Substitution. 67 

Spalinger rejected Kitchen's idea of prokpsis, and claimed 
that T al1arqa is mentioned in 2 Kgs l 9:9a/ lsa 37:9a because, when 
the story was written down, he was remembered as a well-known 

ruler who had campaigned victoriously in che earlier years of his 
reign/'~ while the King during the battle of701 w,ts forgotten since 

he did not participate in person,69 or simply due to an error in 
recording the cvcnts.7° Yun secs the information about T aharqa as 
a secondary insertion and as a redactional linkage by the 
Deuteronomistic Historian in order co link between the two 
parallel accounts Bl and B2 of Sennacherib's invasion ofJudah.71 

In a forthcoming study I will address the dace of the composition, 
and will suggest that the relevant strand mentioning Taharqa as 
King of Kush was written during the decade following the murder 
of Sennacherib. 
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4. Taharqa, ''King of Kush" -A Viceroy ojthe King of Egypt 

A different solution was proposed, again by Kitchen in several 

publications, due to the publication of the T ang-1 Var Inscription 

of Sargon II, which mentions Shebitku as king of (Kush) 

already in 706 BCE.72 According to Kitchen, in 2Kgs 18:21/lsa 

36:6 the Assyrians scorn the illusory power of "Pharaoh, King of 

Egypt". Later in the narrative, Sennacherib again threatens 

Jerusalem at the approach of "Tirhakah, King of Kush" (2 Kgs 

19:9). Most modern commentators have equated the pharaoh of 

18:21 with Tirhakah of 19:9, as ifhe were in fact ruler of Egypt. 

There is no argument that Taharqa was not king of Egypt in 701 

BCE. Kitchen suggested that Taharqa was in fact ruler of Nubia 

(Kush), under Shebitku, King of Egypt (702-690) - the real 

'Pharaoh' of2 Kgs 18:21!73 

Hoffmeier, as well, suggested that the title "King of Kush" was 

used to designate a coregent, or "viceroy of Kush", who served 

under a Kushite "Pharaoh", who ruled from Memphis. According 

to Hoffmeier, this "viceroy" followed the practice during the New 

Kingdom in Egypt and the Third intermediate Period, in which a 
"king's son (of Kush)" administered the vast area of 

Nubia.74 However, there is no evidence that the administrative 

institution of was practiced during the 25 th Dynasry.75 

There is also no shred of evidence that the Kushite ruler, who 

designated himself in his inscriptions as Pharaoh, and 

King of Upper and Lower Egypt, appointed a viceroy in Kush, 
bearing the title of"King".76 Furthermore, if this alleged system of 

junior "Kings of Kush" or "viceroys" serving under their overlord 

in Egypt, for which there is no textual evidence at all (!), really 

existed, it miraculously disappeared in the days ofTaharqa, who 

was King of Egypt and Kush according to the Assyrian records. 
Furthermore, it is claimed that in his function as viceroy of Kush, 

Taharqa arrived in the North and led the campaign against 

Assyria. If the Kushites copied the Egyptian model of government 

and administration, then this was probably also the case with the 

function of"king's son". However, none of the attested Egyptian 

viceroys of Kush acted as army commanders in the Levant during 

their term of office.77 It is militarily irrational to appoint an 

administrator of the South, who had no knowledge of the 

geographical, climatic aspects of the battlefield, nor any 

acquaintance with his opponents and according to his words 

arrived for the first time in the north of Egypt on this occasion, as 

commander of the battlefield in the Levant! 

As for Kitchen's above mentioned assertion that one should 

distinguish between "Pharaoh, King of Egypt" and "King of Kush" 

- during the reign of the 25 th Dynasty, the Kushite ruler was 

designated in his own inscription as i.e. Pharaoh, and 

King of Upper and Lower Egypt, never "King of Kush". The 

Kushites saw themselves as the legitimate heirs of the entire 

Egyptian-and-Kushite Empire. In the Assyrian royal inscriptions 

of Esarhaddon and Ashurbanipal as well, the Kushite king 

(Taharqa at that time) was designated far mat Mu ur "King of 

Egypt", and at the same time, was also perceived as far mat Kusi 

"King of Kush", without any hint of a co regent functioning in this 

capaciry and bearing the title 'KingofKush'.78 There is no mention 

of an alleged "king's son (ofKush)" or viceroy in any of the Kushite 

inscriptions from the 25 th dynasty, not even in Taharqa's 

inscriptions Kawa IV and V, where he was allegedly occupying the 

function of junior King of Kush. It is clear that the motivation 
behind Kitchen's change of argumentation is biased, in order to 

defend his ca. 40 years long chronological reconstruction of the 

entire Third Intermediate Period.79 

B. Was Taharqa Present at the Battle ofElteqeh? 

From the combination of the Biblical and the Assyrian 

sources a problem arises. How many encounters occurred between 

the Egyptians and Assyrians, and when did the encounter(s) take 

place in the sequence of events of the campaign. According to the 

Assyrian source, one decisive battle was fought at Elteqeh between 

Sennacherib and the Egyptian Kings and Kushite forces. The exact 

time of this event, according to the Assyrians source was during 

the subjugation of Eqron. According to the Biblical passage (Isa 

37:8/2 Kgs 19:8) the arrival of the Egyptian force took place only 

when the Rab Saqeh returned from Jerusalem to Lachish. It seems 

that the Bible describes an event which occurred at a later stage of 

the campaign. From this discrepancy in the sources several 

questions arise: 

1. Are these two sources describing the same event or 

are these descriptions of two different events? 

2. When did this/these event(s) occur during the 

campaign? 
3. What was Tirhakah's role in the event(s)? 

In other words: Did the report ofTaharqa' s approach (2 Kgs 

19:9) result in the battle ofElteqeh, and if so, did the battle occur 

after the Assyrian invasion ofJ udah had begun, as suggested by the 

Bible or did it occur during the siege ofEqron before the invasion 

of Judah, as stated in the Assyrian account. 
At first sight, it would seem that the Assyrian and Biblical 

narratives describe different events occurring at different times. 

Scholars like Yurco80 and Kitchen81 have supposed that two 

Egyptian forces waged two different battles against the Assyrians, 

which were separated by weeks or months, in order to reconcile 

the alleged different times of the battle. The first confrontation 

was between the Assyrians and a small Egyptian-Kushite task 

force, which was sent to prevent Assyrian advance, while the main 

Egyptian-Kushite force was mobilized. The small task force was 

defeated by the Assyrians. Kitchen noted that no Kushite king or 

prince (hinting at the absence of T aharqa at the battlefield)82 is 

mentioned in the Assyrian records.83 Since only one event is 

described in the Bible as well, Yurco and Kitchen surmised that 

the second presumed event - the arrival of the main Egyptian

Kushite force, led by Taharqa (as mentioned in 2 Kgs 19:9), 

probably did not materialize and remained a rumor, possibly 

because of its late arrival from Kush many weeks after the first 
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confrontation, and its e.trly discovery by che Assyri,ms with the 

loss of che element of surprise. Thus, according co Kirchen and 

Yurco, Taharqa came too late and did not cake pare at all in the 
military activity in the summer of701 BCE. 

Spalinger notes the problems when assuming chat there were 

cwo separate Egyptian armies in Palestine. The Assyrian cexcs fail 
co mention such a case, and such a reconstruction presumes chat, 

after leaving Jerusalem, Sennacherib's forces moved west co 

Ashkelon and forced a second Egyptian army to withdraw. 
T admor, ,ts well, has demonstrated chat che Assyri,m narrative is 

not in a scricc chronological sequence in che case of the Ashkelon 

and Eqron episodes. This creates a literary effect, slowly increases 
tension, progressing from che easy to the difficulc.81 Thus, no 

logical chronological arrangement of the events of Sennacherib's 

campaign can be described, and che existence of cwo alleged 
confrontations cannot be proven.85 

Gallagher st,ttes that the Assyrian encounter with che 

Ei:,,yptian forces occurred at an early stage of chc campaign, when 
che Assyrian forces were still in the vicinity ofElceqeh (identified 

as Tell esh-Shalaf) in Northern Philistia. He does not find any 
reason (literary or ocher) for altering che order of events in the 

annals at this stage. According to Gallagher chcrc is no evidence 

chat a bacck against T aharqa cook place at a later stage. 

Furthermore, he considers an arrival of Egyptian forces after the 
fall of Philisci,t and Lachish poor strategy.86 Galagher's last point is 

chac in che speech of Rab Iaqe, paharoah is described as a splintered 

reed, which Hezekiah should not count on. Galagher sees chis as 

proof of Pharoah's defeat at the battle ofElcckch before chc rumor 
ofTaharqa's arrival. 

However, one can explain the reason for altering the 
narrative, as a means co avoid che outcome of che b,ttcle against the 

Ei:,,yptians, and focusing on the fate ofJ udah and its rebellious king. 

Furthermore, while the exact identification of Elccqch is not 

known, but probably should be located in the northern Shephelah 
(and possibly Tell esh-Shalaf as suggested), neither the exact 

military advance of the Assyrians in Philiscia and Judah and their 
deployment, nor the advance and tactics of the Egyptians arc 

known.87 As for terming the late arrival of the Egyptian forces as 

'poor strategy' - there may have been no other possibility, in spite 
of Gallagher's negative evaluation. There are indications chat chis 

is not the only occurrence where the besieged hoped for Egyptian 

reinforcement to arrive after the beginning of a siege to save the 

day.88 Thus, there is no reason to separate between che battle of 

Eltekeh and the arrival of Taharqah. As for the last point 

mentioned by Galagher- designating Pharaoh as a splintered reed: 

Firscly, Galagher assumes chat Rab faqe's first speech co rhe 

besieged Judeans on che walls of Jerusalem is auchentic (2 Kings 

18:19-25). This is noc the view of the majority of scholars. Bue, 

allowing Galaghcr's assertion to be right, chis an akkadian 
denigrating idiom,89 which does not have to be connected with a 

previous victory over Egypt, and even if this refers to former 

events, one should not exclude chat the term refers to che victory 

of Sargon II over the Egyptian Turtdnu in 720 BCE.9n There seems 

to be no reason co suppose that there were two E1,,yptian 

onslaughts ag,tinsc che Assyri,ms in 701 BCE. 

Gali! chinks chat operations ,tgainst Philiscia and Judah were 

conducted simultaneously, and lasted for many weeks. Only after 

the return of Rab faqe to Lachish did the Assyrians encounter the 

Egyptian forces.91 This may be corroborated by the time needed to 
construct the Lachish ramp,92 and possibly a siege ramp at Azeqah 

as well, which has been discovered during the 2013 excavations of 
Tel Aviv University. 

C. Taharqa's Role in the Battle of701 between Assyria and 
Egypt-and-Kush 

Sennacherib recorded in his inscriptions that the E!,,ypcian 
kings and princes participated in the batcle of Elteqeh.9

' On the 

other hand, no mention is made of the participation of the King 

of Kush, or of any of his commanders, or ofTaharqa in particular. 
However, a commander muse have led the Kushite forces, and 

Ta.harqa certainly m,ty have been a leading military person. 

However, in his own inscription (Kawa IV, I. 7),91 Taharqa docs 
not bear any hereditary administrative titles. He is simply 

designated a "king's brother, sweet oflove" ( ), 

according co his own testimony. He claims co h,tve been especi,tlly 

favored ,tmong che royal retinue, hue what functional me,ming 

does chis term convey in military context? 

Can his exalted scams during his predecessor's reign be proven 

from contemporary external sources? There is simply no proof 

that he was appointed as heir apparent during the reign of 
Shebicku as some schohrs maintain.95 Furthermore, in his 

inscriptions, T aharqa docs not bear distinctive high military titles 
of army leader before ascending chc throne. He is simply termed 

Lit.: "handsome/good youth", among other youths and 
army personnel. The trnnslacion of chis term is problem,tcic. In 

Egypti.m sources can denote people from infancy co 
adulthood and by extension may mean vigorous. In Kushitc texts 

this term is used in military connotations. Irikeamanote, King of 

Kush, for instance, was a , among the royal children being 

41 years old when che former Kushice king died. The army 

searched for a new leader co fight the baccle and win the war against 

revolting nomads. lrikcamanocc was eventually chosen. It cannot 

be that he was only a recruit, or a youngling according to the text. 

He was 41 years old and fit to be a king.96 

INSUM 

Did T aharqa participate at chc bacclc of Eltcqch against the 

Assyrians as chc source in 2 Kgs 19:9 /Isa. 37 :9 claims? It certainly 

is possible. There is no clear evidence in the Egyptian sources that 
he did, but che Bible does mention him. He was certainly at che 

right age - 20 years old (Kawa V, l. 17), and noc only nine years as 

Macadam originally suggcstcd.97 

Taharqa's texts claim that he was summoned co the north ( 

) (Kawa IV, I. 1 O; Kawa V, I. I 7) not specifying if he was 

engaged in che Delta or operated in che Lev,mt, but ,ts Kirchen 

asked so many times: What reason could there be to transfer a 
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massive army all the way from Kush to the north over thousands 

ofkm, other than to wage a great war? A war against Assyria in 701 
BCE is certainly the most serious reason to mobilize a vast army 

and send it to the Levant. 

It is also not clear in what capacity T aharqa acted: Did he 

command the Kushite forces, as can be deduced from the Biblical 

narrative, or was he a simple prince joining the royal retinue? It can 

only be said for certain that he was not yet the King of Kush in 

701. 
From the Assyrian sources it would seem that the Egyptian

Kushite force did not succeed in its mission in 701. According to 
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